to not less than six Placees who and whose ultimate beneficial owners are third parties

independent of and not connected with the Company and its connected persons. To the

best knowledge of the Board, none of the Placees is a substantial shareholder of the

Company immediately after Completion.

Accordingly, the gross proceeds from the Placing amount to approximately HK$588.7

million. Upon deducting all expenses in relation to the Placing, the net proceeds from

the Placing amount to approximately HK$581.3 million. The net price of each Placing

Share amounts to approximately HK$2.07. The Company intends to apply the net

proceeds from the Placing for the Group’s general working capital purposes and/or for

the purpose of financing future business development and possible acquisition(s) in the

internet financing business of the Group.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

Set out below are the shareholding structures of the Company (i) immediately before

Completion of the Placing and (ii) immediately after Completion of the Placing:

Immediately before
Completion of the Placing

Immediately after
Completion of the Placing

Number of

Shares held Approx. %

Number of

Shares held Approx. %

Mr. Zhang Zhenxin(1) 781,148,000 21.73 781,148,000 20.16

Ms. So Naoko(2) 211,790,000 5.89 211,790,000 5.47

Shanghai Xinhua Publishing Group

Limited(3) 355,990,400 9.90 355,990,400 9.19

Placees – – 280,324,000 7.23

Others:

Public shareholders 2,245,957,600 62.50 2,245,957,600 58.00

Total 3,594,886,000 100% 3,875,210,000 100%

3

Notes:

(1) These Shares were held by Mr. Zhang Zhenxin beneficially, by First Pay Limited (the entire issued

share capital of which was owned by Mr. Zhang) and by Ms. Zhang Xiaomin, who is the wife of

Mr. Zhang. Therefore, Mr. Zhang was deemed to be interested in these Shares under the SFO.

(2) These Shares were held by Silver Paragon Limited, the entire issued share capital of which was

owned by Ms. So Naoko. Therefore, Ms. So was deemed to be interested in these Shares under the

SFO.

(3) These Shares were held by Jiefang Media (UK) Co. Limited. Jiefang Media (UK) Co. Limited